empowered by learning the Community-
based Management Systems (CBMS). The 
CBMS is a tool for the barangay council 
to align its development plans based on 
the pressing needs and problems of the 
community. 

The National Abaca Research Center 
(NARC) inspected one hundred three 

(103) abaca-growing plantations in 
Leyte suspected to be infected by 
the Abaca Bunchy Top Virus (ABTV). 
Of this, 68 barangays were found 
positive for ABTV. To backstop the 
drive to control the spread of the 
abaca bunchy top disease, the center 
distributed 500 flyers and 50 CDs on

[...]

The study surveyed 2,097 college 
graduates from SY 2000-01 to SY 2003-
2004  and they were randomly chosen 
by school year they graduated and the 
degree program they obtained from six 

participating higher educational institutions 
(HEIs) in Region 8. Six hundred two (602) 
employers/industries were randomly 
chosen by type of industry and number 
of employees. 

Results of the integrated graduates’ 
tracer study (GTS) and employers’ survey 
revealed the following:

� About 65% of the graduates were 
gainfully employed, 23.5% were

[...]

Guadalupe started building its CBMS data, 
which included the list of residents, number 
of undernourished children, out-of-school 
youth, availability and non-availability of 
basic social facilities and health services 
and other demographic information.  

ALS A&E for OSYs. Two hundred eighty 
three (283) out-of-school youths (OSYs) 
from 14 municipalities in Leyte who had 
quit school due to fi nancial diffi culties 
were enrolled in the Alternative Learning 
System Accreditation and Equivalency 
Test (ALS A&E).  The ALS A&E Test is a 
type of examination that gives education